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Executive summary 
 
The purpose of this paper is to provide the primary care commissioning committee 
(PCCC) with oversight of the recommendations and updates that have taken place in 
the primary care operational group (PCOG) during April and May. 
 

Recommendations and specific action to take at the 
meeting 
 
The committee is asked to: 
 

1. note the report 
 

Additional required information  
 
Cross reference to strategic objectives 

☒ Improve health and wellbeing and reduce inequalities 

☒ Provide safe, high quality, timely and compassionate care 

☒ Work efficiently so health and care funding give maximum benefits 

☒ Make Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly a great place to work 

☒ Create the underpinning infrastructure and capabilities critical to delivery 

☒ Commissioning supports COVID-19, recovery plans and long-term plan 

expectations 
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Evidence in support of arguments: The paper contains a range of guidance which 
supports the elements detailed. The majority of this is national guidance.  
 
Engagement and involvement: The elements included in this paper have been 
discussed at the PCOG which includes local medical committee (LMC) 
representation.  
 
Communication and or consultation requirements: Information has been 
circulated via the GP bulletin and is available to access via the GP zone on the 
intranet. 
 
Financial implications: There are a range of financial implications within the paper, 
but all of these are covered by appropriate funding streams. 
 
Review arrangements: Some of the elements within this paper will continue to be 
reviewed as part of PCOG or the primary care assurance, quality, and resilience 
group (PCAQR). 
 
Risk management: The risks linked to the elements within this paper are able to be 
appropriately mitigated.  
 
National policy or legislation: National policy or legislation is highlighted within the 
paper. 
 
Public health implications: Improved access and quality of service provision 
 
Equality and diversity: Equal access for patients to service provision. 
 
Climate change implications: No known adverse implications.  
  
Other external assessment: None currently. 
 
Relevant conflicts of interest: None identified currently. 
 

For use with private and confidential agenda items only 
 
FOI consideration – exemption*: None - item may be published 
 
Qualified or absolute? None - item may be published 
 

Main report 
 
To ensure effective communication flows and improve the governance supporting 
primary care commissioning it was agreed that the primary care operational group 
(PCOG) would provide a bi-monthly update to PCCC. The purpose of this update is 
to ensure that PCCC continue to be sighted on relevant decisions taken by PCOG 
and to provide updates on areas that have previously been approved by PCCC. 
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Contract assurance process 
 
The primary care team have now established a primary care assurance, quality and 
resilience group (PCAQR) who have responsibility for developing the contract 
assurance process across primary care commissioning. In 2020 to 2021 the team 
conducted 1 assurance visit on Camelford (Veor) but due to COVID-19 were unable 
to conduct any further visits.  
 
Discussions have occurred regarding how practices should be identified for an 
assurance visit and what the intended purpose of this is, however, these are still not 
complete, and no formal process is in place. The current aim is to begin assurance 
visits in quarter 3 of 2021 to 2022. Further information will be shared with PCCC 
once available. 
 

Grampound branch closure update 
 
On 10 December 2020 the PCCC approved Probus Surgery’s application to close 
their Grampound branch site effective from 25 December 2020. 
 
On 4 March 2021 Probus Surgery were asked to provide an update on the actions 
agreed as part of the approval to close the Grampound branch site. The practice has 
provided responses to each of the actions in table 1 which have been reviewed by 
NHS Kernow Clinical Commissioning Group’s (NHS Kernow) primary care 
commissioning, and communications and engagement teams. 
 
Table 1 practice response to actions as part of agreement to close Grampound 
branch site 
 

Action 
number 

Action Practice response 

1 The practice actively pursues 
identifying a suitable location to 
provide a weekly morning nurse 
led clinic that is established prior to 
the closure of the Grampound 
branch site. If this is not viable this 
should be noted to NHS Kernow 
with the reasoning. 

Morning nurse clinics are held at 
the Merlin Centre 4 days per week 
as detailed on the Probus Surgery 
website. 

2 The people registered from 
Grampound are clearly 
communicated the options for both 
getting to the Probus site and the 
alternative options to face to face 
appointment at Probus. 

Patients have always been given 
information about transport and the 
option for a visit from the GP or 
Paramedic.  

3 The practice provides clear advice 
as to how home visits can be 
arranged if necessary. 

Probus Surgery include home visit 
details on the practice website. 

https://probussurgery.co.uk/opening-times.aspx?t=1
https://probussurgery.co.uk/making-appointments.aspx?t=2
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Action 
number 

Action Practice response 

4 The practice identifies a flat 
walking route from the bus stop at 
the top end of Probus to the 
practice site. An infographic is 
prepared, with support from NHS 
Kernow communications team, to 
share and publicise the new 
access route(s) for patients.  

Probus Surgery has published the 
walking route on the practice 
website. 

5 The practice has sourced the bus 
timetable for both the Probus and 
Merlin sites and this will be made 
available in the infographic 
document. 

Probus surgery have published the 
bus timetable on their practice 
website. 

6 The practice has identified that 
Age UK provided a transport 
service for a small charge and this 
information will also be shared with 
the public. 

Information about Age UK’s 
transport service is provided on the 
practice website. 
 
Reception staff provide the Age 
UK transport service phone 
number to patients who phone to 
make appointments and say they 
have difficulties accessing 
transport. 

 
Actions 2 and 3 in table 1 were specific actions for Probus Surgery to communicate 
with Grampound patients however, the practice response does not detail specific 
communication to those patients. 
 
Acknowledging the costs associated with posting letters to each household in the 
Grampound area Probus Surgery has proposed the following additional actions: 
 

• Include an article in the free village magazine, which is delivered to homes.  

• Include a post on the practice Facebook page. 

• Ask other village Facebook accounts, and NHS Kernow to share the practice 
post. 

• Include a message on the surgery website. 
 
The communications and engagement team acknowledged writing to each 
household would be the most effective route but noted the financial implications of 
this process. The use of the village magazine in conjunction with another route such 
as Facebook and a message on the surgery website was supported.  
 
PCOG reviewed the actions undertaken by Probus Surgery in respect to the closure 
of the Grampound branch site, detailed in table 1. The group were satisfied 
completion of the additional actions referred to within the paper would be appropriate 
assurance for the branch closure. This matter has therefore now been closed. 
 

https://probussurgery.co.uk/website/L82045/files/Grampound%20Bus%20timetable%20Sept%202020.pdf
https://probussurgery.co.uk/info.aspx?p=1
https://probussurgery.co.uk/info.aspx?p=1
https://probussurgery.co.uk/website/L82045/files/Grampound%20Bus%20timetable%20Sept%202020.pdf
https://probussurgery.co.uk/info.aspx?p=1
https://probussurgery.co.uk/info.aspx?p=1
https://www.ageuk.org.uk/cornwall/our-services/transport-services/
https://www.ageuk.org.uk/cornwall/our-services/transport-services/
https://probussurgery.co.uk/info.aspx?p=1
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Contract update 
 
On 21 January 2021 NHS England and NHS Improvement (NHSEI) released a letter, 
“Supporting General Practice in 2021 to 2022”. This letter provided an overview as to 
the expectations of general practice for 2021 to 2022 in light of the ongoing 
pandemic and the need to return to business-as-usual activities. 
 
On 10 March 2021 NHSEI and the British Medical Association (BMA) released a joint 
letter confirming the update on the quality and outcomes framework (QOF) for 2021 
to 2022. This confirmed that, to provide stability and support recovery, QOF for 2021 
to 2022 would be based on the indictors set and agreed in 2020 to 2021 with limited 
change. 
 
All of the above is also being supported by an extension to the supporting general 
practice fund for the period 1 April to 30 September 2021. On 19 March 2021 NHSEI 
released a letter confirming that an additional £120 million would be available 
nationally to support general practice. This fund would be used to expand general 
practice capacity to support the ongoing response to COVID-19, tackle the backlog 
of care, and continue to support delivery of the vaccination programme. 
 
Alongside this the investment and impact fund (IIF) which forms part of the network 
contract directed enhanced service (DES), has been released. In 2021 to 2022, the 
IIF will run for 12 months, from 1 April 2021 until 31 March 2022. It will support PCNs 
to deliver high quality care to their population, and the delivery of the priority 
objectives articulated in the NHS long term plan and in investment and evolution; a 5 
year GP contract framework to implement the NHS long term plan 
 
The IIF is a financial incentive scheme. It focuses on resourcing high quality care in 
areas where primary care networks (PCN) can contribute significantly towards the 
‘triple aim’:  
 

• Improving health and saving lives (for example through improvements in the 
uptake of flu vaccinations).  

• Improving the quality of care for people with multiple morbidities (for example 
through increasing referrals to social prescribing services).  

• Helping to make the NHS more sustainable. 
 
In 2021 to 2022, the initial phase of the IIF is divided into 2 domains:  
 

1. prevention and tackling health inequalities  
2. providing high quality care 

 
Both contain areas and these in turn contain indicators. An initial 6 indicators are 
included in 2021 to 2022. 
 
Following on from the PCCC decision to continue to fund the local enhanced 
services (LES) as a block payment for quarter 1 of 2021 to 2022 with a return to 
activity based payments from 1 July 2021, PCOG were asked to approve the 
continued re-prioritisation of the improving access to general practice (IAGP) fund. 
This fund provides additional funding to PCNs for the delivery of access to general 

https://www.bma.org.uk/media/3730/bma-c1054-supporting-general-practice-in-202122-21-january-2021.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/B0433-letter-update-on-quality-outcomes-framework-changes-for-21-22.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/B0433-letter-update-on-quality-outcomes-framework-changes-for-21-22.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/coronavirus/wp-content/uploads/sites/52/2021/03/C1216-SUPPORTING-GENERAL-PRACTICE-ADDITIONAL-120m-FUNDING-FOR-APRIL-SEPTEMBER-2021.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/coronavirus/wp-content/uploads/sites/52/2021/03/C1216-SUPPORTING-GENERAL-PRACTICE-ADDITIONAL-120m-FUNDING-FOR-APRIL-SEPTEMBER-2021.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/B0486-network-contract-des-investment-and-impact-fund-guidance-2021-22.pdf
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practice outside of core hours. During 2020 to 2021 it was agreed that this funding 
could be utilised to support the COVID-19 vaccination programme. However, 
agreement has not been made for the continuation of this for 2021 to 2022. 
 
PCOG supported the continued re-prioritisation of this funding to support the COVID-
19 vaccination programme until 30 September 2021 in line with national planning for 
the first half of the financial year (H1). PCOG also supported extending the block 
payments for LES until 30 September 2021 to ensure equity. 
 

COVID-19 update 
 
The COVID-19 vaccination programme has been extremely successful across 
Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly. To date we have seen 354,000 patients receive their 
first dose and 243,000 receive their second dose. The programme has now moved 
into the second stage and is vaccinating cohorts 10 to 12. 
 

COVID-19 vaccination fund 
 
NHS Kernow received national financial guidance on the COVID-19 vaccination 
programme for PCNs. The vaccination programme is not delegated to clinical 
commissioning groups (CCG); therefore, CCGs should not be paying for items on 
behalf of regions. CCGs are required to support the reimbursement approach and 
assess value for money. 
 
The schemes which NHS Kernow is required to support with are: 
 
1. Reasonable additional costs. 
2. Claiming rebooking costs (£1,000 per PCN) following the 31 December 2020 
announcement on second doses. 
3. Costs for additional workforce between 15 and 31 January 2021 to update 
Pinnacle records. 
 
NHS Kernow will support this process by reviewing claims and evidence in line with 
the guidance. The claims from PCNs will then be submitted to the regional team for 
approval. 
 

Discharge to assess (D2A) beds 
 
Additional beds within local care homes have been procured under the D2A 
programme, pathway 2. These beds are for people discharged from acute or 
community hospital with reablement potential, and so are referred to as residential 
independence and assessment units (RIAs), to differentiate them, and the medical 
support required, from other beds in residential and nursing homes. 
 
This pathway will transfer patients from a local acute or community setting to a bed 
in an RIA in order for the patient to have a maximum of 6 week’s reablement, prior to 
the assessment of their long-term care needs. The aim of this pathway is to provide 
the person with the best support they need in the most appropriate setting, to 
maximise the potential for independent living. The aim for the person will be for them 
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to be able to return to their ‘usual’ home but it is also possible that some may require 
a long-term care home placement.  
 
This scheme is to be funded via COVID-19 reimbursement, and it is expected that 
this arrangement will be in place until 30 September 2021. 
 
It has been identified that these patients require medical input. However, it has been 
determined that this medical input is outside of the core GP contract as the patients 
utilising the D2A bed are located outside of their own GP’s catchment area, with a 
rapid turnover and associated high workload. 
 
Memorandums of understanding (MOU) have therefore been agreed in regard to the 
additional medical support between NHS Kernow and: 
 

• Atlantic Medical Group 

• Tamar Valley Health 

• St Agnes Surgery 
 
This provides block funding on a per bed basis to each of the above practices for 
beds located at: 
 

• Karensa Care Home 

• Addison Park Care Home 

• Bolitho Care Home 
 
This scheme is currently agreed until 30 September 2021. 
 

PCN orphaned practices update 
 
The 2 practices in Camelford, Camelford Medical Centre and Churchfield Practice, 
are not yet in a PCN. The registered populations of these 2 practices are therefore 
not offered PCN services leading to inequity of provision. In addition, the practices 
are not able to take advantage of the opportunities that being in a PCN bring, such 
as recruiting funded additional workforce. 
 
Despite the 2 Camelford practices wishing to be part of a PCN, and an agreement 
with North Cornwall Coast PCN that they would be part of that PCN at some point in 
the future, relationships and contractual issues mean that this is not yet been 
achieved. 
 
North Cornwall Coast PCN was approved later than other PCNs in Cornwall and the 
Isles of Scilly in December 2019. Since then, the 3 practices have been forming a 
collaborative relationship to provide services to their population. There have been 
some contractual changes in the Camelford area with the contract for Camelford 
Medical Centre being taken on by Veor in February 2020. Veor also held the 
Mevagissey contract which was handed back in August 2020. The timing is not right 
for the Camelford practices to join North Cornwall Coast PCN and therefore a 
temporary solution must be found.  
 
Other areas of the country have developed local incentive schemes (LIS) where 
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practices not in a PCN can be contracted to provide PCN services or a neighbouring 
PCN can provide services to the patients of practices not in a PCN if the practices 
themselves do not wish to provide PCN services. 
 
In discussion with the Camelford practices, they do wish to provide PCN services 
and a LIS has been drafted for this purpose. This would act as a temporary solution 
until the Camelford practices are part of a PCN. 
 
The PCOG reviewed a draft LIS and made some changes to the document, notably 
that NHS Kernow should hold 2 separate LIS documents rather than a joint LIS for 
the 2 practices. The LMC have agreed to support any potential mediation between 
NHS Kernow and the practices. Payments will largely be in line with the PCN DES 
but there will be areas such as practice participation payments that are not 
appropriate. The detail of the LIS will be revised and discussed with the Camelford 
practices. The aim will be to have an agreed LIS signed by 30 June 2021 with a view 
to at least some services commencing from 1 July 2021 (some may be later, for 
example, social prescribing will rely on recruiting a suitable candidate).  
 
A further update on this work will be taken to the July PCOG meeting. 
 

Gorran Haven Surgery 
 
A verbal update on the above was provided to PCOG. This confirmed that as part of 
the Mevagissey procurement process a decision is required on the future of the 
branch surgery located at Gorran Haven. Due to capacity and then the COVID-19 
pandemic the branch surgery was suspended in November 2019. When the contract 
was re-procured for a temporary alternative provider medical services (APMS) 
contract it was agreed not to include the branch site at that time. 
 
NHS Kernow conducted patient engagement regarding Gorran Haven branch site 
back in November and December 2020. The outcome of this has not yet been 
finalised and therefore a proposal regarding this site has not yet been developed. It 
is anticipated that an options appraisal will be provided to PCCC at the next meeting. 
 

Clinton Road boundary change 
 
Each GP practice has a defined practice boundary as part of their contract. Practices 
can apply to NHS Kernow to reduce or expand their practice boundary.  
 
Clinton Road Surgery, a practice in the North Kerrier East primary care network (PCN), 
has applied to reduce their practice boundary due to the geographical challenges of 
covering a large area. 
 
On 9 April 2021 letters or emails were sent to patients to advise of the intention to 
reduce the practice boundary. Patients were reminded that they would not be 
deregistered from the practices if the application was approved, the proposed boundary 
change would only apply to new patient registrations. Patients were provided with the 
opportunity to feedback any concerns.  
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The initial area Clinton Road Surgery proposed resulted in a small area only having the 
choice of 1 practice to register with. Following a discussion with the practices the area 
was amended to include the area and ensure those patients continue to have a choice 
of general practice services. The proposed new practice boundary for Clinton Road 
ensures patients continue to have a choice of GP practices. 
 
The details of the application and supporting information were provided for the primary 
care operational group (PCOG) to make a virtual decision on the application to reduce 
Clinton Road Surgery’s boundary. This application was supported by PCOG and agreed 
on 1 June 2021. 


